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Presenters

Christopher Yates

CFO

• Solicitor at a City law firm in the early 1990s

• Involved in private equity transactions in a number of business sectors

• Acquired Gordon Dadds in 2013

• Owns 20.6% of the company

• Chartered accountant

• Corporate finance practitioner for over 30 years

• Joined Gordon Dadds in 2013

Adrian Biles
CEO

• Chartered accountant

• Corporate finance practitioner for over 15 years at both EY and Deloitte

• Joined the Group in 2018

Simon Oakes
Group Financial 

Controller



• Successful transformation to an international business now complete

• Fundamentals in the existing group remain strong

• Senior “rainmakers” hired, with more high quality partner lateral hires in the pipeline

• On track to deliver £100m revenue for the full financial year

• Opportunities to expand by collaboration and smart deployment of services across regions

• Now focussed on the next stage of the Group’s development

Continuing to deliver on our growth strategy

Employees worldwide, 

including support staff

Legal and 

business services 

professionals
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Introduction



• Revenue £45.3m (H1 FY19: £20.1m) +125%

• Adjusted profit before tax £4.0m (H1 FY19 : £1.1m) +264%

• Adjusted diluted earnings per share 6.3p (H1 FY19: 1.9p) +232%

• Dividend 2.0p pence per share (H1 FY19: 2.0p)

• Net debt £10.4m (H1 FY19: net cash £3.1m)

Strong first half following integration of the Ince UK and overseas businesses

Employees worldwide, 

including support staff

Legal and 

business services 

professionals
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Financial highlights 



Adjusted PBT of £4m has been generated in the six months to 30 September 2019

Employees worldwide, 

including support staff
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Key financials

• Revenue growth is a combination of organic and 

acquisitive growth:

• Organic £1.1m, +5.3%

• Acquisitive £24.2m, +120%

• Gross margin reflects operational impact of 

overseas and is more heavily phased towards H2

• Commercially the bargain purchase gain 

represents the allowance in the overseas entities’ 

purchase price for anticipated short term losses 

of those entities

• Overheads reduced as % of revenue to 34% 

(versus 40% in prior year) as business stabilises 

post Ince integration and synergies are realised

Note: Amortisation (as included in the category “Depreciation and amortisation” above) relates to non-partner 

payment related amortisation in H1 FY20. These items are not presented in this P&L for H1 FY19 (c. £0.4m) and for 

H1 FY18 (c. £0.2m) consistent with the presentation of financials that was adopted in those periods

Trading summary
£m H1 FY18 H1 FY19 H1 FY20

Fees and commissions 12.9 20.1 45.3

Direct costs (3.6) (7.0) (17.4)

Partner participations (3.6) (3.8) (9.1)

Gross profit 5.7 9.3 18.8

Gross margin 43.9% 46.2% 41.6%

Operating expenses (4.5) (8.1) (15.4)

Bargain purchase gain - - 3.9

Sub-total - overheads (4.5) (8.1) (11.5)

Depreciation and amortisation (0.0) (0.1) (2.9)

Finance income / (expense) (0.2) 0.1 (0.3)

Share of profit and associates (0.1) (0.1) (0.1)

Adjusted profit before tax 0.9 1.1 4.0

Non recurring costs (1.9) (0.7) (0.4)

Income tax expense (0.0) (0.2) (1.6)

Translation of foreign operations - - 0.0

Total comprehensive income for equity 

holders (1.0) 0.2 2.0



The net debt and lock up position of the group reflects the temporary impact of 

integrating the Ince overseas businesses

Employees worldwide, 

including support staff

Legal and 

business services 

professionals
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Key financials

• Net debt increased in the period reflecting the 

ongoing impact of the Ince acquisition (UK and 

overseas) 

• Lock up days of 108 reflect the impact of 

overseas entities’ working capital profile

• Improvements in those working capital profiles 

are expected to reduce lock up at year end 

back towards March 2019 levels (95 days) with 

associated impacts on net debt

Note: Lock up days represent lock up balances (excluding VAT and disbursements) divided by run rate annual sales 

and multiplied by 365

Cash flow
£m H1 FY19 H1 FY20 Change

Adjusted profit before tax 1.1 4.0 2.9

Adjust for non cash items:

Non controlling interests (profit impact) 3.8 9.1 5.3

Other 0.1 (0.6) (0.7)

Sub total 5.0 12.5 7.5

Change in working capital (3.0) (6.6) (3.6)

Non controlling interests (cash impact) (3.1) (6.8) (3.7)

Cashflow from operations (1.1) (0.9) 0.2

Capital expenditure (0.0) (2.5) (2.5)

Acquistion spend (3.0) (2.5) 0.5

Interest, tax, dividends (1.2) (1.0) 0.2

Other (0.0) (0.6) (0.6)

Change in net debt (5.3) (7.5) (2.2)

Opening net debt (2.9)

Closing net debt (10.4)

Lock up balances:

Trade receivables 11.1 26.0

WIP 4.1 10.6

Lock up balances 15.2 36.6

Lock up days 105 108



Achieving growth in a challenging market environment

Employees worldwide, 

including support staff

Legal and 

business services 

professionals

7

UK performance

• Recognised as world leader in Shipping, supported by recent hires

• Legacy Ince and Gordon Dadds staff now operating as “one team”

• Investment in additional office space: 

• Lloyds Insurance building opening in June

• Private client office in Mayfair opened in September

• 2017-2018 acquisitions continue to perform strongly delivering revenue of £5.0m 

• Organic growth highlights businesses are resilient despite Brexit uncertainty

Revenue by sector
£m H1 FY18 H1 FY19 H1 FY20

Shipping 0.0 0.0 9.5

UK legal 11.9 14.7 13.1

Consultancy 1.0 5.4 5.8

Overseas 0.0 0.0 16.9

12.9 20.1 45.3

Shipping 0.0% 0.0% 21.0%

UK legal 92.4% 73.2% 28.8%

Consultancy 7.6% 26.8% 12.8%

Overseas 0.0% 0.0% 37.4%



Successful integration of the overseas offices and positive impact of initial lateral hires

Employees worldwide, 

including support staff

Legal and 

business services 

professionals
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Overseas performance

• Initial success with our lateral hire program in our Hong Kong office (three partners with team of twenty fees earners) 

contributed additional revenue to the Greater China region

• Further lateral hires across other jurisdictions are in advanced stages of negotiation, to drive further revenue and margin 

improvements

• We are strengthening the leadership of these regions with the recent appointments of an EMEA head (Alexander Janes) 

and Greater China (Paul Ho)

• Our ability to deliver new services into our regions post-merger is incrementally growing revenue: 

• UK corporate restructuring in the Middle East 

• German marine expertise deployed in Gibraltar

• Monaco office currently prepping for relaunch in the new year

Overseas key financials

£m Revenue Per partner

Greater China 9.4 1.2

Singapore 1.1 0.5

Dubai 2.4 0.6

Greece 1.7 0.6

Germany 1.8 0.6

Gibraltar 0.5 0.3

Total 16.9

Note: Partners and fee earners are averages for the period



Our growth profile and proposition is attracting key strategic talent

Employees worldwide, 

including support staff

Legal and 

business services 

professionals
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Lateral hire – key recent appointments

• Former vice chair of Deloitte

Mark Tantam
Global head of consulting

• Market leader in marine, trade and energy dispute resolution

Julian Clark
Senior partner

Alexander Janes
Managing partner, EMEA

• Top of the Legal 500 last year for infrastructure, power and emerging markets 



Case Study – Mark Tantam

Employees worldwide, 

including support staff

Legal and 

business services 

professionals
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Developing our offering

• Focus on increased profitability in role as global head of Consulting

• In the existing business: 

• Introduce new governance structures

• Enhance existing client programmes

• Develop new solutions combining existing legal, advisory and operational skills

• Identify areas of process that can be automated by the use of new technology

• Work with consulting arm businesses (such as Hanover, CW Energy and GDFM) to 

scale their business and optimise performance

• Recruit teams with new capabilities that that can extend the offerings of the firm (such 

as regulatory)



Our strategy remains unchanged

Employees worldwide, 

including support staff

Legal and 

business services 

professionals
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The future

• Expand consultancy offering – “one stop shop” for businesses, not simply a “law firm”

• Positive impact of secured lateral hires and active current pipeline of further lateral hires

• Realise collaboration opportunities over jurisdictions 

• Acquisition pipeline – looking for the right deal, not the next deal

• Scalability in operating functions, significant expansion achievable without further 

overhead investment



Further information
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Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
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Ince Group plc
6 months to 6 months to Year ended

30 September 30 September 31 March

2019 2018 2019

£’000 £’000 £’000

Continuing operations

Fees and commissions 45,339 20,114 52,576

Staff costs (22,582) (8,116) (18,296)

Depreciation and amortisation (4,865) (690) (1,665)

Other operating expenses (10,288) (7,038) (17,406)

Other operating income - - 38

Bargain purchase gain 3,890 - -

Operating profit 11,494 4,270 15,247

Finance income 147 132 218

Finance expense (246) (20) (251)

Non recurring costs (628) (716) (14,267)

Share of profit of associates (91) (118) 19

Profit before income tax 10,676 3,548 966

Income tax expense (1,604) (159) (206)

Profit and total comprehensive income for the year 9,072 3,389 760

Attributable to:-

Equity holders of the Company 1,974 (168) (8,552)

Non-controlling interests 7,098 3,557 9,312

Total comprehensive income for the year 9,072 3,389 760

Earnings per share 

Basic earnings per share (pence) 5.43 (0.58) (28.66)

Adjusted basic earnings per share (pence) 6.68 1.91 19.15

Diluted earnings per share 

Diluted earnings per share (pence) 5.10 (0.58) (28.10)

Adjusted diluted earnings per share (pence) 6.27 1.91 18.77



Balance sheet 
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The Ince Group plc 
Group Group Group

30 September 30 September 31 March

2019 2018 2019

£’000 £’000 £’000

ASSETS

Non-current assets (largely intangible) 77,666 26,930 54,759

Current assets 

Trade and other receivables 43,495 19,254 35,222

Cash and cash equivalents 2,669 4,257 4,759

46,164 23,511 39,981

Total assets 123,830 50,441 94,740

EQUITY

Capital and reserves attributable to equity holders 27,042 22,965 25,673

Non-controlling interest 5,312 4,898 5,807

Total equity 32,354 27,863 31,480

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Trade and other payables 28,018 10,391 25,629

Borrowings 11,305 148 5,240

Provisions 1,113 - 1,213

Lease liabilities 12,970 - -

53,406 10,539 32,082

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 26,747 10,458 23,040

Corporation tax 1,827 272 245

Borrowings 1,728 1,006 2,370

Provisions 5,528 303 5,523

Lease liabilities 2,240 - -

38,070 12,039 31,178

Total liabilities 91,476 22,578 63,260

Total equity and liabilities 123,830 50,441 94,740



Cash flow 
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Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows 

6 months to 6 months to Year

30 September 30 September Ended

2019 2018 31 March

£’000 £’000 2019

6 months to 6 months to £’000

Cash flows from operating activities

Profit/(loss) before income tax 10,676 3,548 966

Adjustments for:

Acquisition related costs and other material items 461 716 14,267

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment and finance 1,429 696 1,679

Changes in operating assets and liabilities (net of acquisitions):

Decrease/(increase ) in trade and other receivables 545 (894) (15,589)

(Decrease)/increase in trade and other payables (6,900) (2,260) (1,388)

(Decrease)/increase in provisions (232) 138 6,571

Cash generated by operations 5,979 1,944 6,506

Interest and other financial costs paid (413) (20) (92)

Income tax paid (33) (134) (554)

Net cash generated by operating activities 5,533 1,790 5,860

Cash flows from investing activities

Cash paid on acquisitions (net of cash acquired) 2,250 - (6,388)

Payment of contingent and deferred consideration on acquisitions (4,304) (2,276) (4,762)

Payment of acquisition related costs (461) (716) (7,525)

Purchase of PPE (708) (6) -

Purchase of intangible assets (503) - (795)

Interest received 147 112 218

Net cash absorbed by investing activities (3,579) (2,886) (19,252)

Cash flows from financing activities

Movement in borrowings (including finance leases) 4,663 144 6,969

Proceeds from issuance of shares - - 11,504

Transactions costs relating to issue of shares - - (460)

Dividends paid (737) (1,150) (1,150)

Transactions with non-controlling interests (6,844) (3,072) (7,699)

Payment of lease liabilities (1,274) - -

Net cash (absorbed)/generated from financing activities (4,192) (4,078) 9,164

Net (decrease) / increase in cash and cash equivalents (2,238) (5,174) (4,228)

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash (103) - -

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 4,720 8,948 8,948

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 2,379 3,774 4,720



Services 

• Consultancy

• Dispute resolution

• Corporate 

• Commercial 

• Banking & finance 

• Employment, pensions 

& immigration 

• Cyber security 

• Regulatory solutions 

• Licensing 

• IP/IT 

• Competition

• Construction & 

engineering 

• Charities & 

philanthropy 
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Bringing together a portfolio of leading brands in legal and professional services 

A market leading business advisory provider

Locations

Europe

London, Bristol, Oxford, Cardiff, 

Gibraltar, Cologne, Hamburg, Greece, 

Monaco

Middle East 

United Arab Emirates (Dubai)

Asia

Singapore, Hong Kong, Shanghai and

Beijing. 

Sectors

• Maritime 

• Aviation & travel 

• Energy & infrastructure 

• Commodities & trade 

• TMT

• Gaming & betting

• Leisure, hospitality & retail 

• Insurance 

• Real estate 

• Private wealth & family 
Services such as Finance, Credit Control, Cashiering, Human 

Relations, Information Technology, Marketing and Facilities 

Management are provided in Cardiff, Wales, in space costing GBP 

18 per square foot a year rather than the GBP 100 plus cost in the 

central London office.



#1 #2 #3

#6#5#4
A leading 

business advisory 

provider

leader of the pack

International 

Platform 

more scope, 

more clients

Referrals

more work, 

more profits

Diversification 

different services, 

other clients

Strong balance sheet  

very strong balance 

sheet – a rarity in its 

sector 

Professional Management  

companies in the group 

have more client time
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The Ince Group plc 



The Ince Group plc’s journey so far 
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Year Highlights Group 

revenue

2013

New LLP formed to take control of 

Gordon Dadds 

Commercial and property practices of 

Harris Cartier acquired

2014 £5.40m

Acquired Davenport Lyons

2015 £19.74m

Investment in James Stocks & Co

e.Legal Technology Solutions founded 

2016 £20.99m

Jeffrey Green Russell acquired

Deloitte consulting team joins

2017 £25.07m

ProLegal acquired from Capita

Wealth and Pensions Management 

business acquired (Hanover Group) 

Immigration practice acquired (Platt & 

Co)

Acquired Alen-Buckley 

Reversed into Work Group plc

Acquired CW Energy

Year Highlights Group 

revenue

2018 £31.24m

Acquired White & Black

Acquired Metcalfes Solicitors

Acquired Thomas Simon

Opened its first international office in Hong 

Kong

2019 £51.90m

Acquired members’ interests in Ince London 

and made network arrangements 

internationally

Acquired Gibraltar solicitors Ramparts Law

Announced major fill-in in Hong Kong

Concluded new network arrangements for 

Ince’s international offices

Rebrand of most of Ince Gordon Dadds LLP's 

affiliated entities including the international 

offices to ‘Ince’

Opened Lloyd’s office in London and relocate 

the insurance team

Gordon Dadds, the London-based private 

client and family practice is moving to 

separate offices in the West End

To be continued….

Developments since listing of the parent company



The Ince Group plc 
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Operating model 

Professional 

management

The Ince Group plc is a corporate vehicle with professional management and a well established 

administrative support function based in a low cost Cardiff location.

Attractive remuneration 

scheme

It generally remunerates its lawyers at “partner” level according to their contribution on a formulaic 

basis for:

• the hours they charge (whether for their clients or for other lawyers’ clients, encouraging cross 

selling); and 

• for amounts billed to their clients – but only when the fee is billed and paid

Incentivising Thus the lawyers are incentivised to gain clients and to earn and collect fees

Transparent The model is transparent and not subject to partnership politics

Attractive for junior 

lawyers

Younger lawyers are likely to find this a more exciting prospect than traditional partnership

No responsibility for 

support services

The lawyers are not responsible for, and are not rewarded for, the provision of the support services 

which they are rarely equipped to manage

Scalable The operational model is designed to be vastly scalable so it can absorb new businesses without a 

commensurate increase in overhead cost

“To build a world class business 

advisory group across a range of 

industry sectors.”



The Ince Group plc 
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Acquisitive model 

Objective The objective of each acquisition is to enhance the intellectual capital of the business as well as 

increase earnings and, wherever possible, improve the business mix of the Group.

Retention Acquisitions aim to retain all the key business generators in the medium term 

Structure Acquisitions are generally structured to acquire the business and certain assets and to leave 

creditors as the responsibility of the selling entity

Goodwill Consideration for a successful business’s goodwill is typically around once times average annual 

turnover during the 5 years after acquisition paid in cash – generated by that business. 

Target Distressed law firms will typically be acquired on a more advantageous basis

Payments Further payments are made in respect of the net assets, typically as realised

Deal structure Deal structure should be “earnings enhancing” in first year

Cross selling Through the remuneration model, acquisitions are encouraged to use the Group’s other offerings

“Seeing opportunities in each 

situation, we lead with passion and a 

determination to succeed.”
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Disclaimers



Disclaimer 

NOT FOR RELEASE, PUBLICATION OR DISTRIBUTION, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, IN OR INTO THE UNITED STATES, AUSTRALIA, JAPAN, 

CANADA OR THE REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

The presentation slides which follow this notice (together the Materials) and the oral presentation of which it forms part (Presentation) are personal to the recipient and have 

been prepared and issued by or on behalf of Gordon Dadds Group plc (Gordon Dadds) and are the sole responsibility of Gordon Dadds. The Materials have been prepared 

solely for use at a presentation to relevant persons (as defined below). For the purposes of the remainder of this notice, the term Materials shall include the Presentation, the 

question-and-answer session that follows the Presentation, hard copies of this document and any other materials distributed at, or in connection with, the Presentation.

The content of the Materials has not been approved by an authorised person within the meaning of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000. Reliance on the Materials for 

the purpose of engaging in any investment activity may expose an individual to a significant risk of losing some or all of the property or other assets invested.

The Materials are for information only and do not constitute or form part of, and should not be construed as, an offer for sale or subscription of, or solicitation of any offer to buy 

or subscribe for, any securities of Gordon Dadds nor should they or any part of them form the basis of, or be relied on in connection with, any contract or commitment 

whatsoever. No reliance may be placed for any purpose whatsoever on the information contained in the Materials or the completeness or accuracy of such information.  The 

Materials do not constitute a recommendation regarding any decision to sell or purchase securities in Gordon Dadds.

The contents of the Materials are confidential and may not be reproduced or distributed, in whole or in part, to any other person or published, in whole or in part, for any 

purpose. The Materials are to be kept confidential unless and until Gordon Dadds makes the information public. The Materials contain certain confidential information that has 

not been publicly disclosed and that may contain material price sensitive information (including inside information) in relat ion to Gordon Dadds.

The information contained herein is for information purposes only and does not purport to contain all information that may be required to evaluate Gordon Dadds or its financial 

position. None of Gordon Dadds, its shareholders or any other person connected with Gordon Dadds has independently verified the information contained in the Materials and 

no representation or warranty, express or implied, is made as to the fairness, accuracy, completeness or correctness of the information and opinions contained in the Materials 

and no reliance should be placed for any purpose whatsoever on such information or opinions or on the fairness, accuracy, completeness or correctness of such information or 

opinions. The opinions, projections or estimates contained in the Materials constitute a judgment of Gordon Dadds and are provided as at the date of the Materials and are 

subject to change without notice. To the extent permitted by law and regulation, none of Gordon Dadds, any of its shareholders, their advisers, their affiliates or any officer, 

director, employee or representative of any of them accepts any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising, directly or indirectly, from any use of the Materials or their 

contents or otherwise arising in connection therewith. Gordon Dadds is not under any obligation to update or keep current the information in the Materials. The recipient of the 

Materials shall be responsible for conducting his own investigation and analysis of the information contained or referred to in the Materials and for evaluating the merits and 

risks involved in the investment forming the subject matter of the Materials.

Neither the Materials nor any copy of them may be taken, transmitted or distributed, directly or indirectly, in or into the United States of America, its territories or possessions 

(the United States) or distributed directly or indirectly to any US person (as defined in Regulation S of the US Securities Act of 1933, as amended). Any failure to comply with 

this restriction may constitute a violation of US Securities laws. Neither the Materials nor any copy of them may be taken or transmitted into or distributed in Canada, Australia, 

Japan or the Republic of South Africa or to any resident thereof. Neither the Materials nor any copy of them may be distributed in any other jurisdiction where its distribution 

may be restricted by law and any persons into whose possession the Materials come should inform themselves about, and observe, any such restrictions. 
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Disclaimer (continued)

The Materials are being distributed in the United Kingdom only to (i) persons having professional experience in matters relating to investments who fall within the definition of 

investment professionals in Article 19(5) of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotion) Order 2005 (as amended) (the FPO); (ii) persons in the 

business of disseminating information within the meaning of Article 47 of the FPO; (iii) high net worth bodies corporate, unincorporated associations and partnerships and 

trustees of high value trusts as described in Article 49(2) of the FPO; or (iv) persons who fall within any other exemption contained in the FPO or who are otherwise persons to 

whom the Materials may lawfully be communicated (all such persons together being referred to as relevant persons).

The Materials must not be acted upon by persons who are not relevant persons. It is not intended that the Materials be distributed or passed on, directly or indirectly, to any 

other class of persons and under no circumstance should persons of any description rely on or act upon the contents of the Materials. Any investment or investment activity to 

which the Materials relate is available only to relevant persons and will be engaged in only with relevant persons. Any recipient of the Materials who is not a relevant person 

should return them to Gordon Dadds immediately, not attend the Presentation and take no other action. The Materials are being supplied to you solely for your information and 

may not be reproduced by, further distributed to or published in whole or in part by, any other person.

The Materials are not intended to be, and should not be construed as, any advice on the merits of, or any recommendation to any recipient or reader of the Materials in relation 

to, the purchase of debt or equity in Gordon Dadds. Recipients and readers of the Materials should seek their own independent legal, investment and tax advice as they see fit.

The information and opinions expressed in the Materials are provided as of the date of the Materials and are subject to change.

Statements in the Presentation and certain statements in the Materials may be or are forward-looking statements. Forward-looking statements include statements typically 

containing words such as “believes”, "intends", "expects", "anticipates", "targets", "plans", "estimates" and words of similar import. These forward-looking statements speak only 

as at the date of the Presentation and Materials. These statements are based on current expectations and beliefs and, by their nature, are subject to a number of known and 

unknown risks, uncertainties and assumptions that could cause actual results, performance and achievements of Gordon Dadds and its subsidiaries and investments to differ. 

The forward-looking statements are based on numerous assumptions regarding Gordon Dadds' present and future business strategies and environments in which Gordon 

Dadds may operate in the future and such assumptions may or may not prove to be correct. No statement made in the Presentation or in the Materials is intended to be nor 

may it be construed as a profit forecast. Accordingly, you should not rely on any forward-looking statements and no-one undertakes to update or revise such forward-looking 

statements. 

By attending the Presentation or by accepting the Materials you will be taken to have represented, warranted and undertaken that: (i) you are a relevant person (as defined 

above); (ii) you have read and agree to comply with the contents of this notice; and (iii) you will not at any time have any discussion, correspondence or contact concerning the 

Presentation or the information in the Materials with any of the directors, partners, employees or consultants of Gordon Dadds, its subsidiaries and related entities nor with any 

of its suppliers, customers, or sub-contractors  or otherwise distribute the Materials, without the prior written consent of Gordon Dadds. 

The Materials may contain unpublished price sensitive information or inside information with regard to Gordon Dadds and/or its securities. Recipients of the Presentation 

should not deal or encourage any other person to deal in the securities of Gordon Dadds whilst they remain in possession of such unpublished price sensitive information or 

inside information.  Dealing in securities of Gordon Dadds when in possession of unpublished price sensitive information or inside information could result in liability under the 

insider dealing restrictions set out in the Criminal Justice Act 1993 and/or the Market Abuse Regulation No. 596/2014 (MAR).
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